

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 1958

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land and to be subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8 acres, more or less, being the land known as Section 16, Block VI, Longwood Survey District, and being all of the land in certificate of title, Volume 37, folio 135. (S.O. Plan 2169.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of September 1958.

[L.S.]

W. NASH, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 67/2)

Crown Land Set Apart for Additional Land for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in the City of Gisborne

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for additional land for an automatic telephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of October 1958.

SCHEDULE

All that piece of Crown land in the Gisborne Land District containing 7.6 perches, situated in the City of Gisborne, Gisborne R.D., and being part Section 374, Town of Gisborne. All certificate of title, Volume 38, folio 285.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of September 1958.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/256/2; D.O. 5/108/1)

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

Crown Land Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Urban Mobile Radio Station) in Block XIII, Mt. Robinson Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for post and telegraph purposes (urban mobile radio station); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of October 1958 of October 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District containing 13·2 perches, being part Section 1, Block XIII, Mt. Robinson Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157249 (S.O. 24122) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon columned orange. and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of September 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 20/1509; D.O. 26/2/24/0)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Urban Mobile Radio Station) in Block XIII, Mt. Robinson Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Robert Charles Blenkhorn, under and by virtue of Crown lease, Volume 513, folio 74, Wellington Land Registry, is hereby taken for post and telegraph purposes (urban mobile radio station); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of October 1958.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District containing 13·2 perches, being part Section 1, Block XIII, Mt. Robinson Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157249 (S.O. 24122) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of September 1958.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1509; D.O. 26/2/24/0)